Road Traffic Acts

ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGE REVISIONS

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING AND DAGENHAM (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES)
AMENDMENT No. * ORDER 202*
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING AND DAGENHAM (CHARGED-FOR PARKING PLACES)
AMENDMENT No. * ORDER 202*

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in exercise of its
powers under Sections 6, 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 49 and 124 and Parts | to IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984 as amended (hereinafter called “the Act’) and of all other enabling legislation and powers and after
consultation with the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis in accordance with Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Act
propose to make the above Orders, the effect of which will be to introduce changes to the London Borough of Barking
and Dagenham (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017, "the Off-Street Order” and the London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham (Charged-For Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2016, "the Charged-For Order” as follows:

1. The items shown in Schedule 1 to this Notice shall replace those items in Schedule 1 to the Off-Street Order to:
a. remove the current 30mins free parking and change the current charges for 1 hour tariffs to ‘free’ for all
emissions for payment parking places;
b. change the payment parking places in Barking Park Western Car Park to max stay 6 hours no return within
2 hours, the current 1hr tariff shall be removed and a tariff for up to 6 hours will be added and the charges
for all tariffs will be replaced by those shown in Schedule 1 to this Notice;
2. To substitute Schedule 7 to the Charged-For Order with Schedule 2 to this Notice to remove the current 30mins
free parking and change the current charges for 1 hour tariffs to ‘free’ for all emissions for payment parking places;

Any proposed Orders that the Council has already published a Notice of their intention to make new charged for parking,
which then comes into effect after the making of these Orders will be subject to the parking charges as set out in these
Orders and not the charges as included in any original Notice of Intention previously published.

A copy of the draft Orders together with a plan and a statement of the Council’s reasons for proposing the Orders are
available to view on the Councils website by visiting the following webpage
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/parking/parking-area and selecting ‘New and proposed traffic and parking schemes’ or
available for inspection at the Adult Library, First Floor, Barking Learning Centre, Barking between the hours of 9.00am
and 4.00pm Monday to Friday.

Any objections and other representations to the proposed Orders must be made in writing stating the grounds on which
they are made and sent for the attention of Sarah Marriott-Carle to the address below, within 21 days from the date of
publication of this Notice or by visiting the council website and following the link below:

www.lbbd.gov.uk/form/tmo-feedback quoting reference ‘ID373 — On-Street PBP Tariff amendments’ or ‘ID373 —
Off-Street PBP Tariff amendments’

Dated 22 November 2023

Tina Brooks, Head of Parking Services,
Public Realm, Town Hall, Barking, Essex IG11 7LU


https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/parking/parking-area
http://www.lbbd.gov.uk/form/tmo-feedback

SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
1/1 | Axe Street Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 4 hours / Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Service Road motor cycles within a All hours All hours 2 hours Free 51-100
Car Park, and disabled parking bay Free 101 - 140
Barking per§ons Free 141 - 160
vehicles
Free 161 - 180
Free 181 - 255
Free OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £4.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£4.20 51-100
£4.40 101 - 140
£4.60 141 - 160
£4.80 161 -180
£5.00 181 - 255
£5.20 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £9.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£9.20 51-100
£9.40 101 - 140
£9.60 141 - 160
£9.80 161 -180
£10.00 181 - 255
£10.20 OVER 256
1/8 | Bobby Moore | Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 4 hours / Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Way Car Park, | motor cycles within a All hours All hours 2 hours Free 51-100
Barking and disabled parking bay Free 101 - 140
persons Free 141 - 160
vehicles Free 161 - 180
Free 181 - 255
Free OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £4.00 n/a n/a 0-50




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
£4.20 51-100
£4.40 101 - 140
£4.60 141 - 160
£4.80 161 - 180
£5.00 181 - 255
£5.20 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £9.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£9.20 51-100
£9.40 101 - 140
£9.60 141 - 160
£9.80 161 -180
£10.00 181 - 255
£10.20 OVER 256
Motor Vehicles, | Wholly All days All days Permits - n/a n/a Staff As Schedule 2 | As
motorcycles within a All hours All hours Permits — to this Order | Schedule
and disabled parking Red Red Permits 2 to this
persons Permit Order
vehicles Parking bay
Disabled Wholly All days All days 4 hours / n/a n/a n/a n/a
persons within a All hours All hours 2 hours
vehicles Disabled
Parking Bay
Motor cycles Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
within a All hours All hours
Solo Motor
cycle Bay
1/9 | Barking Park Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 6 hours / Up to 2 hours Free n/a n/a n/a
Western Car motor cycles within a 9:30am - 9:30am - 2 hours Up to 4 hours £2.00
Park, Barking | and disabled parking bay | 6:00pm (1st 6:00pm (1st Up to 6 hours £4.00
October to October to




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS

No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km

permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
persons 31st March 31st March
vehicles inclusive) inclusive)

All days All days

9:30am - 9:30am -

9:00pm (1st 9:00pm (1st

April to 30th April to 30th

September September

inclusive) inclusive)

1/10 | Wantz Road Motor vehicles, | Wholly Monday to Monday to 4 hours / Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Car Park, motor cycles within a Saturday Saturday 2 hours Free 51-100
Dagenham and disabled parking bay | (inclusive) (inclusive) Free 101 - 140

persons 8.00am to 8.00am to Free 141 - 160
vehicles 6.30pm 6.30pm Free 161 - 180
Free 181 - 255
Free OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £1.50 n/a n/a 0-50
£1.60 51-100
£1.70 101 - 140
£1.80 141 - 160
£1.90 161 -180
£2.00 181 - 255
£2.10 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £2.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.10 51-100
£2.20 101 - 140
£2.30 141 - 160
£2.40 161-180
£2.50 181 - 255
£2.60 OVER 256




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
Wantz Road Wantz Road One year Up to 1 year £470.00
Permit Permit
Holders Only | Holders Only
All days All days
All hours All hours
1/11 | Riverside Area | Motor vehicles, | Wholly Monday to Monday to 4 hours / Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Car Park, motor cycles within a Friday Friday 2 hours Free 51-100
Barking and disabled parking bay | (inclusive) - (inclusive) - Free 101 - 140
persons 6:00pm to 6:00pm to Free 141 - 160
vehicles Midnight Midnight Free 161 - 180
Monday to Monday to Free 181 - 255
Friday Friday Free OVER 256
(inclusive) - (inclusive) - Up to 2 hours £1.50 n/a n/a 0-50
Midnight to Midnight to £1.60 51- 100
7:00am 7:00am £1.70 101 - 140
Sat & Sun Sat & Sun £1.80 141 - 160
24hrs 24hrs £1.90 161 - 180
£2.00 181 - 255
£2.10 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £2.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.10 51-100
£2.20 101 - 140
£2.30 141 - 160
£2.40 161-180
£2.50 181 - 255
£2.60 OVER 256




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
Riverside Riverside 11 hours 3 months £113.00
Area Area 6 months £225.00
Permit Permit 12 months £450.00
Holders Only | Holders Only
Monday to Monday to
Friday Friday
(inclusive) (inclusive)
7.00am to 7.00am to
6.00pm 6.00pm
1/50 | Charlotte Motor Vehicles, | Wholly Permit Permit n/a n/a n/a As Schedule 4 | As
Road Area Car | motorcycles within a Holders Only | Holders Only to this Order | Schedule
Park, and disabled parking bay | (Zone HW2) (Zone HW2) 4 to this
Dagenham persons Monday to Monday to Order
vehicles (*) Saturday Saturday
(inclusive) (inclusive)
8.30am to 8.30am to
5.30pm 5.30pm
Monday to Monday to 4 hours /2 Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Saturday Saturday hours
(inclusive) (inclusive) Free 51-100
8.30am to 8.30am to Free 101 - 140
5.30pm 5.30pm Free 141 - 160
Free 161 - 180
Free 181 - 255
Free OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £2.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.10 51-100




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km

permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)

parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),

place return within (8), (9), (10)
£2.20 101 - 140
£2.30 141 - 160
£2.40 161 - 180
£2.50 181 - 255
£2.60 OVER 256

Up to 4 hours £3.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£3.20 51-100
£3.40 101 - 140
£3.60 141 - 160
£3.80 161 -180
£4.00 181 - 255
£4.20 OVER 256
1/40 | John Smith Ambulances Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
House Car within an All hours All hours
Park, Barking Ambulance

Bay




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
Disabled Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
persons within a All hours All hours
vehicles (*) Disabled
Parking Bay
Motor Vehicles, | Monday to Permit Permit n/a n/a n/a As Schedule 4 | As
motorcycles Friday Holders Only | Holders Only to this Order | Schedule
and disabled (inclusive) (Zone UP) (Zone UP) 4 to this
persons 8.30am to Monday to Monday to Order
vehicles (*) 8.00pm Friday Friday
(inclusive) (inclusive)
8.30am to 8.30am to
8.00pm 8.00pm
Monday to | Monday to Monday to 4 hours /2 Up to 1 hour Free n/a n/a 0-50
Friday Friday Friday hours Free 51 - 100
(inclusive) (inclusive) (inclusive) Free 101 - 140
8.30am to 8.30am to 8.30am to
8.00pm 8.00pm 8.00pm Free 141- 160
Free 161 - 180
Free 181 - 255
Free OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £2.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.10 51-100




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles (4). (5), (6) Charge Ticket (11)
park in parking | wait parking place may wait / No period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9), (10)
£2.20 101 - 140
£2.30 141 - 160
£2.40 161 - 180
£2.50 181 - 255
£2.60 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £3.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£3.20 51-100
£3.40 101 - 140
£3.60 141 - 160
£3.80 161 - 180
£4.00 181 - 255
£4.20 OVER 256
Notes

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Order

(2) Telephone parking payment system service charges apply to SMS reminders / statements

(3) An additional charge of £0.20 will be applied to all of Items 1/1, 1/2, 1/3, 1/8, 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and 1/50 Up to 1 hour parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet
Euro 6d emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

(4) An additional charge of £0.40 will be applied to all of Items 1/2, 1/3, 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and 1/50 Up to 2 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d
emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

(5) An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and 1/50 Up to 4 hours parking payments, all of tems 1/2 and 1/3 Up to 6 hours, Up to 8 hours
and Up to 12 hours parking payments, and all of ltems 1/3 Overnight 8pm-8am Sun-Thurs and Overnight 8pm-8am Fri-Sat parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet
Euro 6d emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

(6) An additional charge of £0.60 will be applied to all of Item 1/3 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with effect from
1st February 2021.

(7) An additional charge of £7.00 will be applied to all of ltems 1/2 and 1/3 1 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission
standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

(8) An additional charge of £19.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/3 3 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with
effect from 1st February 2021.



SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

(9) An additional charge of £38.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/3 6 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with
effect from 1st February 2021.

(10) An additional charge of £75.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 and 1/3 12 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission
standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

(12) Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 101-140, Band 4 refers to
Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km Over
256.

(12) An additional charge of £0.20 will be applied to all of Items 1/1 and 1/8 Up to 2 hours and Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d
emission standards with effect from 1st February 2022.

(13) An additional charge of £0.75 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with effect
from 1st February 2022.

(14) An additional charge of £76 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 3 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with
effect from 1st February 2022.

(15) An additional charge of £75 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 6 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d emission standards with
effect from 1st February 2022.



Charges for Payment Parking Places

SCHEDULE 2 — ON-STREET

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Tariff Code Category of Charge Ch%r)g(;s ®). Maximum Stay No return within
EMISSIONS
Period of Charge | (CO2) g/km )
0-50 Free (1)
51-100 Free (1)
101 - 140 Free (1)
Up to 1 hour 141 - 160 Free (1)
161 - 180 Free (1)
181 - 255 Free (1)
OVER 256 Free (1)
0-50 £5.00
51-100 £5.20
101 - 140 £5.40
TC1 Up to 2 hours 141 - 160 £5.60 4 hours 2 hours
161 - 180 £5.80
181 - 255 £6.00
OVER 256 £6.20
0-50 £11.00
51-100 £11.20
101 - 140 £11.40
Up to 4 hours 141 - 160 £11.60
161 - 180 £11.80
181 - 255 £12.00
OVER 256 £12.20
0-50 Free (1)
51-100 Free (1)
101 - 140 Free (1)
TC2 Up to 1 hour 141 - 160 Free (1) 4 hours 2 hours
161 - 180 Free (1)
181 - 255 Free (1)




SCHEDULE 2 — ON-STREET

OVER 256 Free (1)
0-50 £2.00
51-100 £2.10
101 - 140 £2.20
Up to 2 hours 141 - 160 £2.30
161 - 180 £2.40
181 - 255 £2.50
OVER 256 £2.60
0-50 £3.00
51-100 £3.20
101 - 140 £3.40
Up to 4 hours 141 - 160 £3.60
161 - 180 £3.80
181 - 255 £4.00
OVER 256 £4.20

Notes:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

When commencing a free parking period of up to 1 hour, a payment parking ticket must be obtained from a ticket machine and displayed in the
vehicle, or the start of the parking period must be registered on the telephone payment parking system. For any period of parking in excess of
1 hour a charge applies as stated in the table above.

Telephone payment parking system services may be subject to an operator's service charge.

An additional charge of £0.20 will be applied to all TC1 and TC2 Up to 1 hour parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d
emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

An additional charge of £0.40 will be applied to all TC1 and TC2 Up to 2 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d
emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all TC1 and TC2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6d
emission standards with effect from 1st February 2021.

Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km
101-140, Band 4 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2)
g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km Over 256.



